monitoring process effectively builds on the level of interest rate risk that is commensurate

with the capital held.

Scope and nature of Risk reporting, measurement, monitoring and mitigation

The Bank monitors the sensitivity of projected net interest income under varying interest rate

scenarios. The Bank effectively identifies, measures, monitors and controls the interest rate

risk in the banking book, to mitigate the impact of prospective interest rate movements which

could reduce future net interest income, whilst balancing the cost of such hedging activities on

the current net revenue stream.

The Bank manages the interest rate risk arising from commercial banking activities in order to

maximise the return commensurate with its capital base, without exposing the Bank to undue

risk arising from movements in market interest rates. This involves the use of money market

and derivative instruments available in the interbank market, in order to achieve the economic

perspective set by Management on future market rates and market liquidity.

(i) Impact on Economic Value of Equity(EVE)

USD Mn September 16 March 16

Base
Total EVE 3,454 1,909

Total Regulatory Capital 2,634 2,892

+200 bps

EVE 3,221 1,629

EVE Sensitivity (233) (280)
EVE Sensitivity / Total Regulatory Capital 8.87% 9.68%

-200 bps

EVE 3,688 2,206

EVE Sensitivity 233 297

EVE Sensitivity / Total Regulatory Capital 8.86% 10.28%

The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited
(Incorporated in  Hong Kong SAR with limited liability)

Basel III – Pillar 3 disclosures of India Branches (Continued)
For the period ended 30 September 2016

33

(ii) Earnings (NII)

September 2016

Commercial Banking Treasury Total

Projected  NII for next 12 months 548,534 232,547 781,080

Parallel Movement in yield curve

   +100 bps 22,422 (24,814) (2,391)

-100 bps (21,581) 18,160 (3,422)

Ramp Movement in yield curve

   +100 bps 13,377 (11,357) 2,020

-100 bps (26,464) 11,219 (15,245)

March 2016

10 Counterparty Credit Risk

Commercial Banking Treasury Total

Projected  NII for next 12 months 557,404 112,237 669,641

Parallel Movement in yield curve

   +100 bps (40,795) 15,500 (25,295)

-100 bps 40,214 (19,888) 20,326

Ramp Movement in yield curve
   +100 bps (27,333) 8,798 (18,535)

-100 bps 13,271 (10,991) 2,279

The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited
(Incorporated in  Hong Kong SAR with limited liability)

Basel III – Pillar 3 disclosures of India Branches (Continued)
For the period ended 30 September 2016

34

Methodology used to assign economic capital and credit limits for counterparty credit

exposures

Counterparty credit risk arising from over-the-counter (OTC) derivatives is calculated in both

the trading and non-trading books, and is the risk that a counterparty to a transaction may

default before completing the satisfactory settlement of the transaction on any foreign